
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 3rd May, 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington 

01302 737462 
  
 
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Friday, 12th May, 2023 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Items for Discussion: 
           Page No.  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Declarations of interest, if any.   
 
4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 11th 

January, 16th January and 16th March, 2023  
1 - 12 

 
A.  Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 
 

 
 
5. Application for a premises licence - The Local, 132 Sprotbrough 

Road, Sprotbrough, Doncaster, DN5 8BA.  
13 - 58 

 (Appendices E and F to the report are not for publication as they 
contain personal information protected by Data Protection 
Legislation, not required to be published in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003). 
 

 

 
 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
Chair – Councillor Linda Curran 

 
Councillors Bev Chapman, Martin Greenhalgh and David Nevett 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2023 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on 
WEDNESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2023, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 
 
Councillors Nick Allen and Bev Chapman. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Healy.  
 

1 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20th October, 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2022 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 Exclusion of the Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the remaining proceedings of 
the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that exempt information as defined in paragraph 1, 
(information relating to an individual) of Schedule 12A to the Act, is likely to be 
disclosed. 

 
4 Application for a New Private Hire Drivers Licence (Exclusion paragraph 1 information 

relating to an individual)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a new Private Hire Driver Licence. 
  
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, made 
introductions, and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
  
The Sub-Committee Members, the applicant and the Senior Licensing Practitioner confirmed 
that they had received a copy of the agenda papers prior to the meeting. 
  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and outlined the key points in relation 
to the application, explaining the circumstances, which had led to the requirement for the 
Committee to determine whether the applicant was considered a ‘fit and proper’ person to be 
granted a new Private Hire Drivers Lice
[...]
licant’s representative, tabled additional documentation in support of the applicant’s 
case. 

The applicant explained his past actions and responded to a number of questions from 
Members. 
  
After the applicant’s representative had made a closing statement, the applicant and his 
representative were thanked for their attendance and notified that the applicant would receive 
the decision of the Sub-Committee in writing in 7 working days. The applicant, his 
representative and the Senior Licensing Practitioner, were then asked to leave the meeting 
whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated the application. 
  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee having considered the report, taken into account 
the representations made at the hearing, together with the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy, having reviewed the suitability to hold a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
decided that the applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers Licence and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence.  

  
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2023 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in Room 7B, Ground 
Floor, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER on MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 
2023, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 
 
Councillors Charlie Hogarth, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins and Thomas Noon. 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

2 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the remaining proceeding of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, on the grounds that exempt information, as detailed in Paragraph 1 
(information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, was likely to 
be disclosed. 

 
3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 

LICENCE (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH 1, INFORMATION RELATING TO AN 
INDIVIDUAL)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a new Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence. 
  
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, made 
introductions, and outlined the procedure to be followed.  
  
The Sub-Committee Members, the applicant and the Senior Licensing Practitioner confirmed 
that they had received a copy of the agenda papers prior to the meeting.  
  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and outlined the key points in relation 
to the application, explaining the circumstances, which had led to the requirement for the Sub-
Committee to determine whether the applicant was considered a ‘fit and proper’ person to be 
granted a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
  
The applicant informed the Sub-Committee that he had changed his name in 2020. The 
applicant tabled for Members’ information a written explanation in mitigation to the events that 
had led for his licence being revoked.  
  
Subsequently, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17(l) the meeting was adjourned at 
10.10 am to allow the Sub-Committee time to consider the additional information presented. 
The applicant and Senior Licensing Practitioner left the room. The meeting re-convened at 
10.30 am with all parties invited back into the meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5



 

A. 2 
 

The Committee and the applicant were invited to ask questions of the Senior 
Licensing Practitioner.  No questions were put by the Committee or the applicant to 
the Senior Licensing Practitioner.   
  
The applicant then responded to a number of questions from Members, explaining his 
past actions.   
  
After the applicant had made a c
[...]
tement and also provided 
character references which had not been included in the agenda papers.   
  
It was subsequently agreed that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17(l) that the 
meeting stand adjourned at 11:07am to allow the applicant sufficient time to read the 
documentation in relation to his application.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 11.29 am and all parties were invited back into the meeting. The 
applicant confirmed that he had read the documentation pertaining to his application. 
  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and outlined the key points in relation 
to the application, explaining the circumstances, which had led to the requirement for the 

Page 6



 

A. 3 
 

Committee to determine whether the applicant was considered a ‘fit and proper’ person to be 
granted a new Private Hire Drivers Licence. The Committee and the applicant were invited to 
ask questions of the Senior Licensing Practitioner. The Senior Licensing Practitioner 
responded to questions from Members and the Senior Legal Officer. No questions were put by 
the applicant to the Senior Licensing Practitioner.   
  
The applicant explained his past actions and responded to a number of questions from 
Members. 
  
After the applicant had made a closing statement, he was thanked for his attendance and was 
notified that he would receive the decision of the Sub-Committee in writing within 7 working 
days. The applicant and the Senior Licensing Practitioner, were then asked to leave the 
meeting whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated the application. 
  

RESOLVED that that the Sub-Committee having considered the report, taken into 
account the representations made and the additional information tabled at the hearing, 
together with the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing Policy, having 
considered the suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence 
decided that the applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Drivers Licence. 

 
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2023 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on THURSDAY, 
16TH MARCH, 2023, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran 

 
Councillors Nick Allen, Charlie Hogarth and Emma Muddiman-Rawlins 
 
 
 

5 Declarations of interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

6 Application for a New Premises Licence, Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, 
Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect 
of Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 
0LR. 
  
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicants and their representative and the 
persons making representations had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies 
of the representations were attached to the report at Appendix E. 
  
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.   
  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and outlined the salient points 
in relation to the application. 
  
The applicants, represented by Mr Andrew O Grady, Director of Askern Music 
Festival, and their representative, Mr Phillip Williams, were in attendance at the 
meeting and made representations and answered questions. 
  
With the agreement of all parties, additional information in the form of a site map was 
circulated to the Sub Committee at the meeting. 
  
Mr S Allen, Mrs V Carter and Mr P Edwards, who had all made written representations 
in respect of the application, and were speaking on behalf of local residents objecting 
to the application outlined their concerns and objections, and answered questions. 
  
All parties were then asked to leave the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision. 

Page 9



 

A. 2 
 

  
All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision. 
  

RESOLVED that having considered the application for a Premises Licence for 
Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, 
DN5 0LR and taken into account the representations made and the evidence 
presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and our Statement of Licensing Policy 
the Licensing Sub Committee have decided grant the licence in the terms set 
out in Appendices B-D. 

  
The premises licence will also be subject to the following conditions:- 

  
1)  All entry to Askern Music Festival to be by ticket only, even in respect of those 

who are under 5 years old. 
  
The committee was concerned that unknown numbers of children would be 
attending the event without any record and therefore this condition is for the 
purposes of the protection of children from harm and public safety. 
  

2)  The premises shall operate a CCTV system. CCTV cameras should be located 
to cover all bar areas and public entrances and exits.  The CCTV system must 
record clear images permitting the identification of individuals and all recorded 
images should be retained for a minimum of 28 days.  The CCTV system must 
operate at all times while the premises are open for licensable activities. 
  
Given the possible number of people on site, the committee wanted to ensure 
that CCTV was in place to promote the licensing objective of preventing crime 
and disorder, the committee felt that CCTV would act as a deterrent and assist 
in detecting any crime and/or disorder 
  

3)  Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all
[...]
                                                     DATE:                       

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



              
 

Report 
 
 

Date: 12/05/2023 TIME: 10:00  
 
To the Chair and Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.  
 
The Local, 132 Sprotbrough Road, Sprotbrough, Doncaster, DN5 8BA 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a new premises licence in respect of The Local, 132 Sprotbrough Road, 
Sprotbrough, Doncaster, DN5 8BA. The procedure for considering the 
application is set out at Appendix A. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT  
 

2. Appendices E and F to the report has been given to the Applicant and to the 
members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, as required by law. This 
information is not for publication as it contains personal information protected 
by Data Protection Legislation not required to be published in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 

 
4. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations. 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
5. The premises concerned are currently a salon. The application is for a new 

premises licence to operate the premises as a convenience store permitting 
Off Sales and Late night refreshment. 

 
6. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.  
 
7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



8. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 
 
9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any
[...]


Thursday 06:00 00:00 
Friday 06:00 00:00 
Saturday 06:00 00:00 
Sunday 06:00 00:00 

 
No 

 

Page 25



 

APPENDIX C 
 

Location Plan 
 

 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 Application for a new premises licence  

 

Convenience Store, 132 Spotbrough Road, Doncaster DN5 8BA    

 

Operating schedule/proposed licence conditions 

 

This is a new business venture and the site, currently empty, is to become a new general 

store selling a range of goods including soft drinks, cigarettes, dairy goods, snacks, 

confectionery, etc.  

 

The applicant, an experienced retailer and a personal licence holder, would like to offer  

some alcohol sales to allow the business to offer an all-round convenience service to 

customers. 

 

A detailed and robust operating schedule is proposed to promote the licensing objectives;  

 

Prevention of crime and disorder 

 

A CCTV camera system capable of providing good quality images in all lighting conditions 

shall be used. Cameras shall cover inside the shop and the area immediately outside. 

Images will be retained for a period of at least 28 days and be made available to Police 

Officers, and other authorised persons, on reasonable written request for evidential 

purposes, in accordance with the relevant data protection legislation (currently GDPR 2018). 

 

The CCTV recording equipment shall be kept in a secure environment under the control of 

the premises licence holder (PLH) and/or another named responsible individual.  

 

A staff training scheme shall be used for all staff authorised to sell alcohol. The training will 

cover the importance of preventing under age sales and complying with licence conditions. 

Refresher training will be provided every 12 months, records will be kept and be made 

available to responsible authorities 

 

The PLH and staff will be vigilant and monitor the area im
[...]
at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



  
   

    

 
  

 
 
 

   
  

   
 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 11th January, 16th January and 16th March, 2023
	Minutes
	160123
	Minutes

	160323

	5 Application for a premises licence - The Local, 132 Sprotbrough Road, Sprotbrough, Doncaster, DN5 8BA.
	Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.
	The Local, 132 Sprotbrough Road, Sprotbrough, Doncaster, DN5 8BA
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.	To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for a new premises licence in respect of The Local, 132 Sprotbrough Road, Sprotbrough, Doncaster, DN5 8BA. The procedure for considering the application is set out at Appendix A.
	EXEMPT REPORT
	2.	Appendices E and F to the report has been given to the Applicant and to the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, as required by law. This information is not for publication as it contains personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation not required to be published in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	3.	It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER
	4.	The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its obligations on licence applications which are the subjec

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 12TH MAY, 2023 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on FRIDAY, 
12TH MAY, 2023, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran 

 
Councillors Bev Chapman and David Nevett 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin Greenhalgh  
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 11TH 
JANUARY, 16TH JANUARY AND 16TH MARCH, 2023  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees meetings held 
on 11th January, 16th January and 16th March, 2023 be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOCAL, 132 SPROTBROUGH 

ROAD, SPROTBROUGH, DONCASTER, DN5 8BA.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect 
of The Local, 132 Sprotbrough Road, Sprotbrough, Doncaster DN5 8BA. 
  
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and their representative and the persons 
making representations had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix E. 
  
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and outlined the salient points 
in relation to the application. 
  
The applicant, and their representative Mr Ian Rushton, JL Licence and Retail, were in 
attendance at the meeting and made representations and answered questions. 
  
Mrs Lynette Chipp, who had made written representations objecting to the application 
outlined her concerns and answered questions. 



 

A. 2 
 

  
All parties were then asked to leave the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision. 
  
All parties were then invited back into the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision. 
  

RESOLVED that having considered the application for a Premises Licence for 
The Local, 132 Sprotbrough Road, Sprotbrough, Doncaster DN5 0BA and have 
taken into account the representations made and the evidence presented 
today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the 
Home Office Guidance and our Statement of Licensing Policy and we have 
decided to grant the licence in the terms set out in Appendices B-F, but CCTV 
images will be retained for a period of at least 31 days. 

  
The Committee had sympathy with Mrs Chipp, road safety and littering are 
clearly important issues as is car-parking, but these are not relevant to the 
licensing objectives. The Committee were mindful that there were no 
representations from responsible authorities and were satisfied that the 
applicant had provided conditions which promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


